

73234-0

73234-0
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 SEP 17 PM 3:51
LH

NO. 73234-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

HENRY INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Stephanie N. Scheck
Stinson Leonard Street LLP
1625 N. Waterfront Pkwy., Suite 200
Wichita, KS, 67206
stephanie.scheck@stinson.com
Pro Hac Vice

Molly E. Walsh
Stinson Leonard Street LLP
1201 Walnut Street, Suite 2900
Kansas City, MO, 64106
molly.walsh@stinson.com
Pro Hac Vice

Michael J. Killeen, WSBA #7837
Mimi Gentry, WSBA #48027
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Appellant
1201 3rd Ave., Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150
mikekilleen@dwt.com
mimigentry@dwt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3

 A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3

 B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. HENRY INDUSTRIES, INC..... 4

 B. HENRY INDUSTRIES' RELATIONSHIP WITH ITS CONTRACTORS 5

 C. DEPARTMENT FIELD AUDIT AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 7

IV. ARGUMENT..... 10

 A. APPELLATE REVIEW IS *DE NOVO*, AND THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DECISION FINDING THAT THE BOARD AND SUPERIOR COURT MISAPPLIED PREVAILING LAW. 10

 B. THE SUPERIOR COURT'S CONCLUSION THAT CONTRACTORS ARE COVERED WORKERS IS REVERSIBLE ERROR..... 12

 1. The Contractors are Exempt Under *White*. 13

 a. White Test, Part 1: Provision of Equipment..... 15

 b. White Test, Part 3: Right to Employ Others..... 20

 2. The Contractors are Exempt Under the Multifactor Test. 26

C. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN AFFIRMING
THE BOARD'S DECISION THAT THE
CONTRACTORS ARE COVERED WORKERS..... 36

V. CONCLUSION..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Camp v. Dep't. of Labor & Indus.</i> , Docket No. 38,035 (1973)	27
<i>Cook v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 46 Wn.2d 475, 282 P.2d 265 (1955).....	15
<i>Cook v. Ocean Gold Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4190410 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 21, 2007) (<i>rev'd</i> <i>on other grounds</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crall v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 45 Wn.2d 497, 275 P.2d 903 (1954).....	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Fankhauser</i> , 121 Wn.2d 304, 849 P.2d 1209 (1993).....	36, 37, 38, 40
<i>Dosanjh v. Bhatti</i> , 85 Wn. App. 796, 934 P.2d 1210 (1997).....	37, 38
<i>Fiedler Indus. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 2000 WL 16899 (Wash. App. Jan. 7, 2000)	20
<i>HomeStreet, Inc. v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009).....	38
<i>Jenkins v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 246, 177 P.3d 180 (2008).....	11, 23
<i>Leson v. State</i> , 72 Wn. App. 558, 864 P.2d 384 (1993).....	38
<i>Lewis v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 302, 189 P.3d 178 (2008).....	11
<i>Lloyds of Yakima v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 33 Wn. App. 745, 662 P.2d 391 (1982).....	19

<i>Long v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 174 Wn. App. 197, 299 P.3d 657 (2013), <i>as amended</i> <i>on reconsideration</i> (May 29, 2013)	10
<i>Malang v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 677, 162 P.3d 450 (2007)	14
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 51 Wn. App. 159, 752 P.2d 381 (1988)	21, 22
<i>Mohr v. Grant</i> , 153 Wn.2d 812, 108 P.3d 768 (2005)	23
<i>Peter M. Black Real Estate Co., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor &</i> <i>Indus.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 482, 854 P.2d 46 (1993)	20
<i>Romo v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 348, 962 P.2d 844 (1998)	10
<i>Silliman v. Argus Svcs., Inc.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 237, 19 P.3d 428 (2001)	14, 21
<i>Vera-Villegas v. I.N.S.</i> , 330 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2003)	23, 34
<i>White v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 48 Wn.2d 470, 294 P.2d 650 (1956)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 123, 913 P.2d 402 (1996), <i>as amended on</i> <i>denial of reconsideration</i> (May 8, 1996)	10, 11

Statutes

RCW 51.08.180	12, 36
RCW 51.08.195	13, 26
RCW 51.12.020	36, 38, 40
RCW 51.12.020(5)	36, 39

RCW 51.52.115	10
RCW Title 51	1
